

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 24 APRIL 2007

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 44

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2007/14

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 15th May 2007

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 15th May 2007. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item D	Description of Goods				Name and Address of Applicant Contract Bottling Company Lion Nathan Wines & Spirits NZ Ltd PO Box 58741 Greenmount AUCKLAND	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No. 301657K	*Category of Appn.
7010.90.38) h 2 h 3 h 3 N 3 2 3 v d 3 1 3	250ml Clear (Flint) bottle with 1650 twist finish. Nominal height 181mm, nominal diameter 57mm1 – 1.5 million units 263ml Clear (Flint) bottle with 1650 twist finish. Nominal height 191mm, nominal diameter 62mm – 3 million units 330ml Clear Green bottle with 130 Pry finish. Nominal height 226mm, nominal diameter 60.8mm – 3 million units 330ml Clear (Flint) bottle, 14 flutes on neck 1650 twist finish. Nominal height 203mm, nominal diameter 65mm. – 6 million units 330ml Clear (Flint) bottle with 540 twist finish. Nominal height 221mm, nominal diameter 60.5mm – 9 million units 348ml Emerald Green bottle embossed "Steinlager" with 645 Pry finish. Nominal height 218mm, nominal diameter 61mm – 22 million units 350ml Clear (Flint) bottle with two "T" embossed and 16 flutes. Nominal height 206mm, nominal diameter 62mm – 17 million units 350ml Emerald Green bottle with 650 Pry finish. Nominal height 229mm, nominal diameter 61.2mm – 28 million units							
8516.90.00 Internal press		re vessels, enamel lined and rated to 90°C			HJ Cooper PO Box 2807 AUCKLAND 1140	99	301660K	A
* Category of	Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS V W	-	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufactur Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of April 2007.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 14) 2007

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved Part Tariff Rates of Duty II Ref. Effective To Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref No. From 2009.80.19 Free 301603L 2/07 Pomegranate juice/juice concentrate Free 99 Α 3401.30.00 Dermalogica Anti-Bac skin wash 99 301601D 2/07 A Free Free 5112.19.00 Felted finish serge, 100% wool, flame retardent of a type used in the Free Free 99 301594H 2/07 A .. manufacture of theatre curtains Breakaway system bolts, nuts and fuse plates of a type used on Free 99 301600F 2/07 Α 73.18)Free 73.26) traffic signs and lighting columns, tested to National Co-operative Highways Research Progam (NCRHRP) 350 standard test level 3 and Federal Highway Approved (FHWA) 8516.90.00 Component parts of electric instantaneous water heaters X 99 503154A Free Free 1/88 SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions Part Tariff Rates of Duty II Effective Ref. То Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref No From IM 7010.90.37 250ml juice, 300,000 units 99 301595F 2/07 1/08 Free Free 7010.90.37 250ml square bottle, 500,000 units 7010.90.38 270ml jar, 300,000 units 7010.90.38 330ml bottle, 200,000 units Free 8903.92 One only Nautique water ski boat conforming to approved International 99 301604J 2/07 4/07 SS Federation Two Boat criteria, of a type used for use at World Ranking Water Ski Tournaments - imported on entry number 52410813 THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn Part Tariff II Effective Rates of Duty Ref. Item Description of Goods Normal Pref Ref No From То 8516.90.00 Component . . . Auckland 503154A FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined Tariff Ref. Description of Goods Item 3923.21.28 301602B Anticorrosion zip lock bags General Approval Category of Approval: CE Capital Equipment GT Goods in Transit IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply MS Manufacturers' Samples

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Revocation of Unused Concession

Variation of Existing Concession

Administrative Amendment

Shortfall Special Situation

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of April 2007.

RUC

S

SS V

X

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



